liabilities

as at
31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
adjusted

consolidated
statement of
assets and
liabilities

as at
31 December

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b)

Net current (liabilities)/
assets (14,089) 77,301

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,606,067 1,512,730

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables

and accruals 3,924 3,924

Bank borrowings, secured 194,197 194,197

Deferred tax liabilities 171,537 (28,736) 142,801

Total non-current
liabilities 369,658 340,922

Net assets 1,236,409 1,171,808

- IV-3 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE
2023

Unadjusted
audited

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended

30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
adjusted

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended

30 June 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c)

Revenue 61,680 (6,828) 54,852

Employee costs (4,923) (4,923)

Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment (372) (372)

Business taxes and

surcharges (920) 49 (871)

Property taxes and land

use taxes (12,145) 1,867 (10,278)

Property management fee (4,598) 565 (4,033)

Repairs and maintenance (1,379) 49 (1,330)

Legal and consulting fees (2,413) (2,413)

Other income, other

(losses)/gains, net (13,648) (75,708) (89,356)

Other expenses (3,347) (3,347)

Share of results of
associates (2,846) (2,846)

- IV-4 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unadjusted
audited

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended

30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
adjusted

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended

30 June 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c)

Operating profit/(loss)

before impairment and

fair value changes 15,089 (64,917)

Reversal of impairment

loss on associate 2,652 2,652

Fair value losses on

investment properties (16,838) (5,992) (22,830)

Operating profit 903 (85,095)

Interest expense on bank

borrowings (14,905) (14,905)

Interest income 78 78

Loss before income tax (13,924) (99,922)

Income tax:
Current tax (12,619) 2,746 13,502 3,629

Deferred tax 3,164 3,164

Loss for the year (23,379) (93,129)

- IV-5 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unadjusted
audited

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended

30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
adjusted

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended

30 June 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c)

Other comprehensive
income

Items that may be
subsequently reclassified